

No. 13-1314

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA STATE LEGISLATURE, APPELLANT

*v.*

ARIZONA INDEPENDENT REDISTRICTING COMMISSION,  
ET AL.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING APPELLEES**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JOYCE R. BRANDA  
VANITA GUPTA  
*Acting Assistant Attorneys  
General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
TOVAH R. CALDERON  
DANIEL TENNY  
BONNIE I. ROBIN-VERGEER  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument .....	8
Argument:	
I. The district court lacked jurisdiction over appel- lant’s suit.....	11
A. Appellant’s alleged injury is necessarily premised on a prediction that state officials would implement the Commission’s redistricting plan, rather than one that might be enacted by the legislature.....	11
B. Appellant’s challenge to state officials’ future rejection of districts drawn by the legislature is both speculative and otherwise inappropriate for resolution in federal district court.....	14
1. Any injury to appellant is contingent on future events that may not occur .....	14
2. A suit by the Arizona legislature concern- ing the implementation of its legislation is nonjusticiable .....	17
II. Under 2 U.S.C. 2a(c), the Commission may draw Arizona’s congressional districts .....	23
A. Section 2a(c) adopts a district map drawn in accordance with state law as the presump- tive district map under federal law .....	24
B. Section 2a(c) is a permissible exercise of Congress’s authority under the Elections Clause .....	30
Conclusion.....	33

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Arizona Citizens Clean Elections Comm’n v. Brain</i> , 322 P.3d 139 (Ariz. 2014) .....	12
<i>Arizona Early Childhood Dev. &amp; Health Bd. v. Brewer</i> , 212 P.3d 805 (Ariz. 2009) .....	12
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	30, 31
<i>Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n v. Fields</i> , 75 P.3d 1088 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003) .....	7
<i>Arizona Minority Coal. for Fair Redistricting v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 121 P. 3d 843 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2005).....	17
<i>Barnes v. Kline</i> , 759 F.2d 21, 47 (D.C. Cir. 1985), rev’d on other grounds, 479 U.S. 361 (1987) .....	18, 19
<i>Biggs v. Cooper</i> , No. CV-14-0132-PR, 2014 WL 7449757 (Ariz. Dec. 31, 2014).....	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986) .....	19
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998).....	27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	16, 28, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. at 1 (1976).....	19
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	21, 23
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....	18
<i>Dobson v. State</i> , 309 P.3d 1289 (Ariz. 2013).....	12
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> , 143 P.3d 1023 (Ariz. 2006).....	22
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997) .....	2
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013).....	20, 21

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer &amp; Ulrich, L.P.A.</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	27
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987).....	20
<i>Lance v. Dennis</i> , 546 U.S. 459 (2006).....	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	13, 14, 15, 21
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	32
<i>Ohio v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916) .....	4, 10, 16, 26
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	19, 21
<i>Rios v. Symington</i> , 833 P.2d 20 (Ariz. 1992) .....	20
<i>Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Washington</i> , 473 F. Supp. 996 (W.D. Wash. 1979).....	22
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880).....	31, 32
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Mathis</i> , 290 P.3d 1226 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2012) .....	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	15
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014) .....	11, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> , 355 U.S. 286 (1958) .....	32
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013) .....	18
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	5, 30, 31
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 458 U.S. 457 (1982) .....	22
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964) .....	28
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	14, 15
<i>Wood v. Broom</i> , 287 U.S. 1 (1932) .....	27
<i>Yarbrough, Ex parte</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884) .....	2

VI

Constitutions and statutes:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 1 .....	12, 19
Art. I, § 4, Cl. 1 (Elections Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. II, § 1, Cl. 2.....	32
Art. II.....	<i>passim</i>
Art. VI, Cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	17
Ariz. Const.:	
Art. II:	
§ 3.....	17
Art. IV:	
Pt. 1:	
§ 1:	
¶¶ 2-6 .....	16
¶ 6(B)-(D) .....	12
¶ 14.....	12
Pt. 2:	
§ 1:	
¶¶ 3-8 .....	5
¶¶ 5-6 .....	5
¶ 8.....	5
¶ 10.....	6
¶ 14.....	6
¶ 15.....	6, 15
¶ 16.....	6
¶¶ 16-17 .....	6
¶ 17.....	6, 14
§ 12.....	16
§ 15.....	15
Art V:	
§ 1.....	17

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 4 .....	20
§ 7 .....	16
Cal. Const. Art XXI .....	5
Haw. Const. Art. IV, § 2.....	5
Idaho Const. Art. III, § 2.....	5
Mont. Const. Art. V, § 14.....	5
N.J. Const. Art. II, § 2 .....	5
Wash. Const. Art. II, § 43 .....	5
Act of Aug. 8, 1911, ch. 5, § 4, 37 Stat. 14 .....	3, 25
Act of Feb. 2, 1872, ch. 11, § 2, 17 Stat. 28.....	2
Act of Feb. 25, 1882, ch. 20, § 3, 22 Stat. 6.....	2
Act of Feb. 9, 1891, ch. 121, § 4, 26 Stat. 736.....	2
Act of Jan. 16, 1901, ch. 93, §4, 31 Stat. 734.....	2, 3
Act of July 14, 1862, ch. 170, 12 Stat. 572 .....	2
Act of June 25, 1842, ch. 47, § 2, 5 Stat. 491 .....	2
Act of Nov. 15, 1941, ch. 470, 55 Stat. 761-762.....	27
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 52 U.S.C. 10101 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
2 U.S.C. 2a(c).....	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. 2a(c)(1)-(4) .....	28
2 U.S.C. 2c .....	2
28 U.S.C. 2284(a).....	7
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann.:	
§ 16-311(E) (Supp. 2014) .....	14
§ 16-411 (Supp. 2014) .....	32
§ 16-650 (2006) .....	14
§ 38-231(B) (2011).....	17
§ 38-231(E)-(F) (2011).....	17
Voters First Act, 2010 Cal. Legis. Serv. Prop. 20.....	5

VIII

Miscellaneous:	Page
47 Cong. Rec. (1911):	
pp. 673-675.....	26
p. 701.....	26
p. 703.....	26
p. 704-705.....	26
p. 3436.....	3, 25
p. 3437.....	26
p. 3508.....	3, 4, 26
p. 3604.....	26
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (James Madison) (Jacob E. Cooke ed., 1982).....	18
